This study is a retrospective evaluation of the results of treatment by laparoscopic cholecystectomy 
of patients with cholelithiasis. A total of 646 cholecystectomies were performed between 5 November, 
1999 and 5 November, 2002 at the Department of Surgery of the Medical Care Centre (MCC) in 
Jarosław, Poland. Three hundred thirteen (313/646; 48.5%) were laparoscopic cholecystectomies. Two 

Initial three years’ experience with laparoscopic cholecystectomy... 27

hundred and forty-nine patients (79.5%) were female and 64 (20.5%) were male, with cholecystitis of 
varying stage of progression.